J M A T E R S C I 4 1 (2 0 0 6 ) 3 7 0 7 –3 7 1 3
Effects of modified hyperbranched polyester
as a curing agent on the morphology and properties
of dynamically cured polypropylene/polyurethane
blends
NAI XU, WENFANG SHI ∗
State Key Laboratory of Fire Science and Department of Polymer Science and Engineering,
University of Science and Technology of China, Jinzhai Road 96, Hefei Anhui 230026, People’s

cess lasted about 10 min. Sheet samples were prepared by
a compression molding apparatus at 195◦C and a pressure
of 15 MPa for 10 min and then cooled to room temperature
rapidly.
The samples of dynamically cured pentaerythritol
(PTT)/PU/PP blends were prepared following the same
procedure as H20M/PU/PP blends.
The code names and compositions of the blends used
in this study are listed in Table I.
3708
T AB L E I Code names and compositions of the blends used in this study.
Blend code PP (F401) (wt.%) PU oligomer (wt.%)
Modified hyperbranched
H20 (wt.%) Pentaerythritol (wt.%)
PP 100 – – –
H20M0.75/PU3/PP 96.25 3 0.75 –
H20M1.50/PU6/PP 92.50 6 1.50 –
H20M2.25/PU9/PP 88.75 9 2.25 –
H20M3.00/PU12/PP 85.00 12 3.00 –
H20M3.75/PU15/PP 81.25 15 3.75 –
PTT0.05/PU3/PP 96.95 3 – 0.05
PTT0.10/PU6/PP 93.90 6 – 0.10
PTT0.15/PU9/PP 90.85 9 – 0.15
PTT0.20/PU12/PP 87.80 12 – 0.20
PTT0.25/PU15/PP 84.75 15 – 0.25
2.4. Scanning electron microscopy (SEM)
images
SEM images of pure PP,PTT0.15/PU9/PP,PTT0.25/
PU15/PP,H20M2.25/PU9/PP and H20M3.75/PU15/PP